

# Your Lead Service Lines Have Been Replaced. What Should You Do Next?



## Replace Service Lines

Replacing your lead service lines is an important step in reducing lead exposure, but it is not the final step. As lead service lines are replaced throughout Benton Harbor, it is important to follow these next steps to protect you and your family from lead in your drinking water.



## Continue to Use Free Filters or Bottled Water

### Lead-Reducing Water Filters

- Water filter pick up is available at the Berrien County Health Department (BCHD) - 2149 E Napier Ave, Monday through Friday 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
- If you would like a water filter mailed to you, scan the QR code or visit [bit.ly/BentonHarborFilter](https://bit.ly/BentonHarborFilter) and fill out the form.
- If you need help completing the form, call the drinking water hotline at 844-934-1315.



### Bottled Water

- Bottled water pick up is available at:
  - Southwest Michigan Community Action Agency – 331 Miller Street
  - Boys and Girls Club of Benton Harbor – 600 Nate Wells Sr. Drive
- Times for bottled water pick up can be found at [bit.ly/BentonHarborResources](https://bit.ly/BentonHarborResources).
- Bottled water recycling is also available at 721 Nate Wells Sr. Drive, in the Benton Harbor Housing Commission parking lot.

Call 2-1-1 or 844-875-9211 for any questions about bottled water or filter deliveries to your home.



## Apply for a Free Home Inspection

- Fill out an application to receive a home inspection to help identify and address sources of lead (in paint, water, and soil).
- Scan the QR code using your phone or visit [bit.ly/BentonHarborResources](https://bit.ly/BentonHarborResources) for the application. If you need help filling out the application, call 866-691-5323.



**MDHHS recommends continuing to use a water filter or bottled water while the city's service lines are replaced. It is recommended that residents also receive a home lead inspection before stopping use of a filter or bottled water to ensure the safety of their home's interior plumbing.**



For more information on lead, visit us at [Michigan.gov/MiLeadSafe](https://Michigan.gov/MiLeadSafe)

Sus líneas de servicio de plomo han sido reemplazadas.

# ¿Qué debería hacer ahora?



## Reemplazar las líneas de servicio

Reemplazar sus líneas de servicio es un paso importante para reducir la exposición al plomo, pero no es el último paso. A medida que se reemplazan las líneas de servicio en todo Benton Harbor, es importante seguir los siguientes pasos para protegerlo a usted y a su familia del plomo en su agua potable.



## Continuar utilizando filtros o agua embotellada de manera gratuita

### Filtros de aguas para reducir el plomo

- El filtro de agua está disponible para ser recogido en el Departamento de Salud del Condado de Berrien (BCHD, por sus siglas en inglés) - 2149 E Napier Ave, lunes a viernes 8:30 a.m. a 5:00 p.m.
- Si desea que le enviemos un filtro de agua por correo, escanee el código QR o visite [bit.ly/BentonHarborFilter](https://bit.ly/BentonHarborFilter) y complete el formulario.
- Si necesita ayuda para completar el formulario, llame a la línea directa de agua potable al 844-934-1315.



### Agua embotellada

- El agua embotellada está disponible para ser recogida en:
  - Agencia de Acción Comunitaria de Michigan del Sudoeste, 331 Miller Street
  - Club para niños y niñas de Benton Harbor, 600 Nate Wells Sr. Drive
- Puede encontrar los horarios para recoger agua embotellada en [bit.ly/BentonHarborResources](https://bit.ly/BentonHarborResources).
- El reciclaje de agua embotellada también está disponible en 721 Nate Wells Sr. Drive, en el estacionamiento de la Comisión de Vivienda de Benton Harbor.

Llame al 2-1-1 o al 844-875-9211 para hacer preguntas sobre el envío de agua embotellada o filtros a su hogar.



## Solicitar una inspección del hogar gratuita

- Complete una solicitud para recibir una inspección del hogar para ayudar a identificar y abordar las fuentes de plomo (en la pintura, el agua, y el suelo).
- Escanee el código QR con su teléfono o visite [bit.ly/BentonHarborResources](https://bit.ly/BentonHarborResources) para obtener la aplicación. Si necesita ayuda para completar la solicitud, llame al 866-691-5323.



**MDHHS recomienda continuar usando un filtro de agua o agua embotellada mientras se reemplazan las líneas de servicio de la ciudad. Se recomienda que los residentes también reciban una inspección de plomo en el hogar antes de dejar de usar un filtro o agua embotellada para garantizar la seguridad de las cañerías interiores del hogar.**